
 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

HARDWARE MAINTENANCE  

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
First Amendment 

 
This is a First Amendment (First Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 

Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Thomas Gallaway 
Corporation dba Technologent (Technologent) (CONTRACTOR). 

 
WHEREAS, on January 14, 2020, COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with Independent 

Contractor, number BC#19-428, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Hardware Maintenance; 
 
WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on October 25, 2019, and is set to expire on 

October 31, 2020 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated;  
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend Agreement to extend the term for one additional year 

commencing on November 1, 2020, through October 31, 2021 (First Extension Period); and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 
 

The Agreement is amended as follows:   
 

1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement is amended to add: 
 

For the First Extension Period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on November 1, 2020 and end 
performance upon completion, but no later than October 31, 2021 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or 
unless earlier terminated.  

  
2. Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from PPT: items 1.1 and 1.2 to items 2.1 and 2.2 

Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from PPT: items 1.2.1, 1.2.2, 1.2.3 and 1.2.4 to items 2.2.1, 
2.2.2, 2.2.3 and 2.2.4 
Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from DELL EMC: as Section B. 3.  
Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from DELL EMC: items 2.1 and 2.2 to items 3.1 and 3.2 
Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from DELL EMC: items 2.2.1 and 2.2.2 to items 3.2.1 and 
3.2.2 

 
 

3. Add to EXHIBIT A, Section B. 4: 
 
COUNTY shall review the PPT Covered Components List to identify retired components and shall notify 
CONTRACTOR by April 1, 2021 in order to give thirty (30) day notice to remove retired components from the PPT 
Covered Components List by May 1, 2021.   
 

 
4. Add to EXHIBIT A, Covered Components list FY 2020-2021.   



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 2 

 
5. Section A of EXHIBIT B, Payment Arrangements, is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, not-to-exceed $111,171.46, which includes a contingency of $13,081.78 for the period of October 25, 
2019 through October 31, 2020, and not-to-exceed $96,532.16 for the period of November 1, 2020 through 
October 31, 2021, payable as demonstrated in the table below.  Contingency funds are reserved for payment 
of potential cost associated with recertification of equipment by Dell EMC for continued SERVICES. 
 

DELL EMC Covered 
Components List  

November 1, 2020 – 
October 31, 2021 

$40,809.67 payable in full. 

PPT Covered 
Components List  

November 1, 2020 – 
April 30, 2021 

$27,861.25  

PPT Covered 
Components List  

May 1, 2021 –  
October 31, 2021 

$27,861.25 
This payment shall be reduced, based on retired 
components removed from the PPT Covered 
Components List.   

 
In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect. 



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 3 

 
 // 

// 
First Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Thomas Gallaway 

Corporation dba Technologent. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be effective 

on the date executed by COUNTY.  
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   
Gregg Hart, Chair 
Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Risk Management   

By:     

 Risk Management    

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  CONTRACTOR: 

Social Services  Thomas Gallaway Corporation dba 
Technologent  

By:   By:  

 Department Head   Authorized Representative 

   Name: Tom King 

   Title: Senior Account Executive 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 4 

EXHIBIT A 
 

PPT COVERED COMPONENTS LIST FY 2020-2021 
 
 

 
 



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 5 

 
 



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 6 

 



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 7 

 

 
 

 



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 8 

DELL EMC COVERED COMPONENTS LIST FY 2020-2021 
 

 
 
 



 

First Amendment – Technologent – Hardware Maintenance – FY 20-21 
Page 9 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 


