FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR
HARDWARE MAINTENANCE
Santa Barbara County
Department of Social Services

First Amendment

This is a First Amendment (First Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of
Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Thomas Gallaway
Corporation dba Technologent (Technologent) (CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2020, COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services with Independent
Contractor, number BC#19-428, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Hardware Maintenance;

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on October 25, 2019, and is set to expire on
October 31, 2020 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated;

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend Agreement to extend the term for one additional year
commencing on November 1, 2020, through October 31, 2021 (First Extension Period); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows.

The Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement is amended to add:

For the First Extension Period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on November 1, 2020 and end

performance upon completion, but no later than October 31, 2021 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or
unless earlier terminated.

2. Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from PPT:items 1.1 and 1.2 to items 2.1 and 2.2

Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from PPT: items 1.2.1,1.2.2, 1.2.3 and 1.2.4 to items 2.2.1,
22.2.223and 224

Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from DELL EMC: as Section B. 3.
Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from DELL EMC: items 2.1and 2.2 toitems 3.1 and 3.2

Renumber EXHIBIT A, Section B. 2. Provide SERVICES from DELL EMC: items 2.2.1 and 2.2.2 to items 3.2.1 and
3.2.2

3. Add to EXHIBIT A, Section B. 4:

COUNTY shall review the PPT Covered Components List to identify retired components and shall notify

CONTRACTOR by April 1, 2021 in order to give thirty (30) day notice to remove retired components from the PPT
Covered Components List by May 1, 2021.

4. Add to EXHIBIT A, Covered Components list FY 2020-2021.

First Amendment — Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21
Page 1



5. Section A of EXHIBIT B, Payment Arrangements, is amended to state in its entirety:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract
amount, not-to-exceed $111,171.46, which includes a contingency of $13,081.78 for the period of October 25,
2019 through October 31, 2020, and not-to-exceed $96,532.16 for the period of November 1, 2020 through
October 31, 2021, payable as demonstrated in the table below. Contingency funds are reserved for payment
of potential cost associated with recertification of equipment by Dell EMC for continued SERVICES.

Components List

October 31, 2021

DELL EMC Covered November 1, 2020 - 540,809.67 payable in full.
Components List October 31, 2021

PPT Covered November 1, 2020 — 527,861.25

Components List April 30, 2021

PPT Covered May 1, 2021 - 5§27,861.25

This payment shall be reduced, based on retired
components removed from the PPT Covered
Components List.

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect.

First Amendment — Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21

Page 2




/!
/

First Amendment to the Agreement between the

Corporation dba Technologent.

County of Santa Barbara and Thomas Gallaway

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be effective

on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

| ne
B%%ﬂ% &mmﬂ By:

Deputy Clerk

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
Social Services

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

CONTRACTOR:

Thomas Gallaway Corporation dba

Technologent
By: J)‘ U E)f By:
i N - :
Departmiént Head Authorized Representative
Name: Tom King
Title: Senior Account Executive
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

Faul Lo

By: PaulLee (Oct 7,2020 14:25 PDT)
Deputy County Counsel

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Risk Management

Risk Management

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

fL
Robert Geis (Oct 7, 2020 14:35 PDT)

Deputy

First Amendment — Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21

Page 3



/!
/1

First Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and

Corporation dba Technologent.

Thomas Gallaway

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement to be effective

on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy Clerk

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Social Services

By:

Department Head

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

By:

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Risk Management

By:

Risk Management

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Gregg Hart, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Date:

CONTRACTOR:

Thomas Gallaway Corporation dba
Technologent”

By: [

| i1 /
i‘Jﬁtjithori:_'éfd Representative

Name: James Kuan

Title: General Counsel

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

By:

Deputy

First Amendment — Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21

Page 3



PPT COVERED COMPONENTS LIST FY 2020-2021

EXHIBIT A

Description

aty.

Serial Number

Start Date

End Date

Unit Cost

Ixtended Cost

Park Place Maintenance

ProLiant DLI80 GB Chassis
SxEXNED

Lampos, CA

USEQZON3NP

137172620

18/33/2801

178.306/

17836

Park Place Maintenancg

WNXe3 100 2¢SF DPE 12x3.57 D &x300G8 SAS

Tx24x4

Sanka Barbara, (&

APMOD Lt 2004814

131/3/2830

10/31/2031

1,167.73

18773

Park Place Maintenance

Uik DAE 1253.5
Tr2éxg

Santa Barbara, CA

Intivded

15/3/28020

16735j2831

Park Place Maintenance

WNXe 2.8TB 7.2K 6GB/s SAS 35" HDD
Fx24nd

Santa Barbara, CA

included

114172620

1/ata0a1

5

Park Place Maintenance

Vhile 600GB 15K 66b/s SAS 3.5 HDD
Tx2éxd

Santa Barbarn, CA

il

Included

1314200

3001

=

Park Flaze Maintenance

WhXe3100 2xSP DPE 12x3.5" DS 6x300GB SAS

x24xd

Santa Barbara, CA

APMO0] 2004815

1171/2020

107512001

1,187.73

118743

Park Place Mantenance

VNXe DAE 12x3.5%
Tx2éaxs

Santa Barbara, CA

Inciuded

11/1/2920

18/3:/2021

Park Place Maint-enangg

ViXe 2.6TB 7.2K 6Gb/e SAS 3.5 HDD
Tdand

Santa Barbara, CA

Included

137242020

10/33/2021

TG Patk Place Mantenance

VXe BO0GB 15K 6Gh/s 5AS 3.5" HDD
Tr2dnd

Santa Berbara, CA

11

tnciuded

13/5/2420

19/31/2021

105Park Place Maintenance

ProLiant DL3BOp Gerd B-SFF Chassis
Sx9xXNED

Santa Barbara, CA

USEZSONXDV

1452000

15738 /2081

224.8%

224.45

First Amendment ~ Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21

Page 4




iy
—

Park Place Maintenance ProLiant DL380p GenS §-5FF Chassiz i USEZHONXES L1H/5/2020; 10/31/202L TR 22445
SxIxNBD

Sara Barbara, CA

b

2 Park Place Maintenance Protiant DL360 G6 Rack Chassis

USEDZINCLL . T5/20200 10/31)2021 138.27 138.27
SX9xNBD

Sante Barbara, CA

131Bark Flace Maintanance ProLiant DLI60 G5 4H Chaseis UsEsiaamz L2000 167555091 134.52 134,32

-

5X9xNBD
Sante Barbara, CA

—_
s

Park Place Mantenance HF MSL4048 H MXADIBZIFF 15/1/2020; 10/33/2031 757,457 737.45
SXINBD

Santa Barbars, CA

Park Place Maintenance HP M5L4048 0-Drive Tape Library 1 MXAGS2Z0BK 13/5/2000] 10/31/2021 2,072.05 207205,
%24x4

s
L

Santa Barbara, CA

—
=

Park Place Mantenance LTC-7 Drivas. Labar and Technizal suppert only Cus

b

MXAB52Z05K-C 15712020 1573172000 T g
Tx2444 LTS
Sapta Barbara, CA

s
~

Park Placa Maintensrice h roLiant DLIBO Gend 245FF Server i H MXQTIL00GS 13/3/20200  10/31/2031 490,91 430,51
Tn2éx4

Santa Barbara, CA

BiPark Flace Maintenance ProLiant DLIB0 GJ 245FF Server

bam

MRQTZLE068 13/3/20200 10/31/2031 450.51 4061
Tx24x4

Sarza Barbara, CA

gl
o

Park Place Maintenance StereCnee 5100 4578 Systar i USE7099R01 1378720307 14/3572021 £,445.77 8,443.77
Tx24x%4

Santa Barbara, CA

[

ngar&' Flace Maintenance StereCrce 5100 4878 Capacity Upg Kit ' 1 2M270402F0 LEf5/20200 1943442021 [i) D:
Tx24x4

Santa Barbara, CA

217 Park Place Maintenance StereGnce 5100 4876 Capacty Upg Kit 2M220402FR LE/3/270200 19731/2031 6 6

i

7x24x4

iSants Barbara, CA
i

First Amendment — Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21
Page 5




ot

bl

Park Place Maintenance

StoreGres 5100 48TB Caparity Upg Kit
Tx24xd

Santa Barbara, CA

2M4270402FF

11472020

1075112021

2

23 Park Place Mantenarice

HP StereCnce Technical Support - Mid-Range
Ix24%4

Sante Barbara, CA

USE7099B01-505

11/3/2830

19/31/3421

3,163.84

3,163.64

24 Park Place Maintenance

SxByNBD

Sarks Maria, CA

2M2433075H

1172030

W3 2L

122,85

224.45

25iPerk Place Maintenance

Sx9xNBD

Santa Maria, CA

USEZ26BAKL

13/4/2020

15/31/2021

334,45

224.45

26 Park Place Maintenance

Praliant BLIB0 G& Chassls
Sx9xNBD

Santa Maria, C&

USEDZOMBHF

13/1/2830

10/31/2001

178,36

176.36

s
=i

Park Place Maintenance

ProLiant DL3B0p GenB 8-SFF Chassis
SxIxNBD
Sante Marla, CA

2124230798

117112020

1312021

22445

224.45

181Park Place Maitenance

ProLiant DLIBD GA Chaseis
SxIaNBD

Santa Marig, CA

USEO20NERG

117172020

19/3172001

17836

178.36

[
t=3

Park Place Maintenance

ProLiarl DLIB0 GE Chasgls
SxYxNBD

Santa Maria, CA

USEQ2ONGHH

LL/E/2030

W3L2021

178.36

178.26

[

Park Plate Maintenance

ProLiant BL380g Gené B-5FF Chaseis
SXIXNBD

Sante Maria, CA

USEZ246XA1

11/1/2020

18/31/3021

224,85

124,45

1i7ark Place Maintenance

PraLiant DLIB0p GenB B-SFF Chassis
SxGyNBD

Sanke Maria, CA

2M2423075G

L1/1/2500

13112021

23455

224,45

3ziPark Place Mantenance

\Proliant DL380p Ger BEFF Chassis
i
Sx5xNBD

Santa Maria, CA

USEZZEBAKF

1132020

15/33/2024

224,45,

224.45

First Amendment - Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21

Page 6



Park Place Maintenance

ProLianl DL3B0p Gen8 B-SFF Chassis
SxINBD

Santa Maria, CA

USEZ246XAD

b

12920

e

i

1/35/2021

134,45

224.45

Pati Place Maintenance

Sraliant DLIE0p Gen B-SFF Chacsie
SXSXNBD
Santa Maria, CA

2M2433072D

1ifir2020

10/35/2021

225.45

22445

57

Park Place Maintenance

VNX53IC0 DPE 15x3.50n DRIVES - BX600GE 15K
7x24%4

Sante Maria, CA

APMGGLI3907022

11/1;2020

167312021

12,294.41

S—
12,294 41

Park FIaoe Maintenance

NXe DAE Z5x2.5in 2U
pRLIv

Santa Maria, CA

Included

13/1/2020;

10/38/202¢

Park Place Maintenance

LGOGB SSD 5AS 6Ghys 2.5in Disk VNX G1
Tx24x4

Sante Maria, CA

Included

13/1/2020

10/35/2021

Pari Place Maintenance

2.0T8 7.2K SAS 6Gb/s 3.5in HDD VRX GL
Tx24x4q

Sarte Maria, CA

41

Included

11/3/2420

Hy3/2021

Park Place Maintenance

6GUGE 15K SAS 6Gb/s 3,5in HDD YNX G
Tx24n4

Santa Mariz, CA

&3

Trcluded

11/5/2020

13542021

Park Place ﬁ;énmmnce

VNX DAE 15x3.5in SAS £nclasure
Tx24x4

Santa Mara, CA

-3

Included

117172020,

107382028

43

Park Place Maintenance

VINX5300 DPE 15x3,5in DRIVES - Bx600GE 15K

Tx2and

Sants Maria, Ca

APMO0L33907023

157472620

10/35/202L

12,258 41

12,294.41

421Park Flace Mamtenance

VINKe DAE 25x2.51n 2U

Px24xd

Sante Maria, CA

vt

Inciuded

11/5/2020

103172028

ot )

Pari Flace Maintenance

1GIGB 55D SAS 6GD/S 2.5 Disk WX GL
7x24x%4

Sarte Harla, Ca

iq

Included

L1/3/2020,

1473172021

A
Ly

Park Place Maintenance

2.07B 7.2K SAS 6Gbfs 3.5in HDD VNX GL
Tx24x4

Santa Maria, CA

41

Ipcivded

L3/8/2020

15/35/2021

5iPark Flace Maintenance

530GB 15K SAS BGhy/s 3.5in HDD VNX G1
Tx24x4

Santa Maria, CA

intivded

Lijij2020

1073172021

Park Floce Mantenance

VX DAE 15x3.50 SAS Enclosure
Tx24x4

Santa Maria, CA

Ercided

1112020

157312001

Park Place Maintenance

PN: BBII15A

Description: StoreOnce 510G 4878 System

1;USESZ3GVO1

11/1/2020] 10/31/2021

7,132.42

7,132.42

48]

Park Place Maintenance

PN: BB216A
Descriptien: StoreCnce 5100 48T8 Capacity Upg Kit

3:2M270402FM
2M270402FL

ZM270402FN

11/1/2020; 10/3:/2021

s

B}

Park Place Maintenanca

PN: HP STOREQNCE-M

Descriptien: HP StoreOnce Technicat Suppert - Mid-
Range

1USES23GV01-50S

11/:/2020f 1073372021

2,930.53

2,930.53

First Amendment - Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21

Page 7




DELL EMC COVERED COMPONENTS LIST FY 2020-2021

Description Qty. Serial Number | Start Date : End Date ‘Unit Cost . Extended Cost

$IEME Maltenance ' PN VNXBS4DPIS 1 APMOCLE3S29971 | 13,1/20000 1643173001 1,044.63 1,044.63

Description: WX 5400 DPE 25X2.3 DRIVE SLOTS-EMC
RA
PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

[

EMC Malatenance PN: FLV42S8E-200 5 151720200 10/3172021 485.68 2,428.40
Description: YNX 20068 FAST CACHE 25%2.5 DPE/DAE

PROSUFPORT 4KR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

(%]

EMC Maintenanice PN V-VE-201210 1 b 11/172020; 10/31/2021 725.68 725.58
Description: VNX 1.2TB $0K VAULT 25X2.5 DPE/DAE

FROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

a4

{EMC Maintenance PN: V4-2510-012 EYA 13/1/20207 1043172021 181.26 8,519.22
Description: WNX L.2TB 10K SAS 25X2.5 DPE/DAE

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORY

o

EMC Maintanance PN V4-256FX-800 16 13/1/2020§ 10/31/2021 757,26 12,116.18
Description: WNX 800G MLC SSD 25X2.5 DAE

FROSUFPORT 4MHR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

@

EMC Maintenance Phi: V4-vS07-020 42 13/1/20200 10/31/2021 113.05 4,748.10

Descrinlion: YNX 2T8 NL SAS 15X2.5 DAE

PROSUPPORT 4MR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

-

CMC Haiatgnance PN: VOMBMIGCUA ' z 151720200 13172021 186.6% 373.38
Descripticnt VRXB |GBASE-T DM MODULE 4 PORT

PROSUPPORT 4MR/MC HARDWARE SURPORT

e

EMC Maimtenance PN: VDHOBMXGITWA 3 _ ’ 13/172030) 1073172031 373,15 745.78
Description: VKB LUGHE 2 OF MODULE (TWINAX)

FROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUFFORT

W

{EMC Maintenance PN VNXBS4DM 1 13/1/20208 £0/31/2921 235,03 231.03
Description: VRXS400 ADD ON DM +FC SLIC-EMC RACK

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

18 EMC Maintenance P VHAXBE4DME 1 11120208 1O/31/2021 o s}
Description: VNX5400 DME: 1 DM+FC SLIC-BMC RACK

PROSUPPORT 4KR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

First Amendment — Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21
Page 8




EMC Malnteaance

TP VNXBOGSDAELS
Description: VNXB 15X3.5 6G SAS EXP DAS-EMC RACK

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

114172020

10/3172021

£40.59

VIR

121EMC Maintenance

PN WHXBEGSDAE?S
Descriplion: VNXB 25%2.5 50 SAS EXP DAZ-EMC RACK

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

147172020

16/3142021

624.25

624.25

13:2MC Maintenaace

Pl VNXBEGSDAE2SP
Deseription: YNXB 25%2.5 6G 5AS PRI DAE-EMC RACK

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

1L/1/2020

103172021

62425

624,25

141EMC Maintenance

PN VHXBOS
Description: YNXB CONTROL STATION-EMC RACK

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

1E/172020

1043172021

15 EMC Maintenzace

Bl WHXBCS2
Description: VNXB 2ND CONTROL STATION-EMC RACK

PROSUPPORT 4MR/MC HARDWARE SURPORT

11172020

10/31/2021

244,47

44,43

15:EMC Mainkenanee

P VNXBRACK-40U
Description: VXS 40U RACK WITH FRONT PANEL

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SURPORT

11/1/2020

1073172021

17EEMC Maintenance

P VSPBMBGFFEA
Description: VHXB 4 PORT #G FC [0 MODULE PAIR

FROSUPPORT 4HR/MC HARDWARE SUPPORT

187172020

10/31/2021

466,86

466.86

L82EMT Maintenance

PN VNK5400-UNISE
Description: VX 5400 UNISPHERE FILE SUITE=IC

PROSUFPORT 4MR/MC SOFTWARE SUPPORT

04UI1C10003L5016

1571720207

1073172021

19[EMEC Maintenance

P VNXBOEPERFTS
Descriplion: VNX OE PERF TIER PER TB FOR VNX=IC

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC SOFTWARE SUPPORT

73

$85278300

1312020

983,89

983.89

103172021

1481

2,519,233

ZOLEMC Mairtenaace

Pl: VNXBOECAPTE

Description: VNX OF CAPACITY TIER PER TB FOR
VX =1C
PROSUPPORT 4HR/MT SOFTWARE SUPPORT

B4

GBE36417L

15/1/2020

10/31/2028

1595

1,343.18

21EMC Maintenancs

PN VNX5400-ESSPCK
Duscription: VX540 SOFTWARE FSSENTIALS=1C

PROSUPPORT 4HR/MC SOFTWARE SUPPORT

117172620

10/31/2021

1,748 .46

1,748,486

First Amendment — Technologent — Hardware Maintenance — FY 20-21

Page S




